

Nos. 24-394 and 24-396

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE
CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, *ex rel.* OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE
CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA, *ex rel.* OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GREAT HEARTS ACADEMIES AND
TEXAS LEADERSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DENISE M. HARLE
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS J. P. MEROS
KASSANDRA S. REARDON
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street,
Suite 804
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 241-1717
dharle@shutts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The history of charter schools shows that they have always been distinct from traditional public schools	4
II. The national rise of charter schools shows that states employ a variety of systems to regulate and innovate.....	10
III. The label “public school” means more than “state-run school.”.....	18
1. The terms “public” or “common” school in state constitutions.....	18
2. General use and meaning of “common” and “public” schools	20
3. Divergences in the use of “common” or “public” school.....	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
4. Like many states, Oklahoma law broadly defines “public” or “common” schools to include all instruction supported by taxation or authorized by law	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Acad. for Positive Learning, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.,</i> 315 So. 3d 675 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021)	26
<i>Baltimore City Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. City Neighbors Charter Sch.,</i> 929 A.2d 113 (Md. 2007)	26
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Sapulpa v. Corey,</i> 163 P. 949 (Okla. 1917)	29, 30
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Lawrence v. Dick,</i> 78 P. 812 (Kan. 1904)	20, 21
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	18
<i>Brigham v. State,</i> 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1995)	20
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin,</i> 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	18
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.,</i> 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People ex rel. Brooklyn Child.'s Aid Soc'y v. Hendrickson,</i> 104 N. Y. Supp. 122.29
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship,</i> 207 S.E. 2d 421 (W. Va. 1973)20
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Lane,</i> 170 P. 502 (Okla. 1917)28
<i>City of Louisville v. Commonwealth,</i> 121 S.W. 411 (Ky. 1909)23
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Md. Inst. for Promotion of Mechs. Arts,</i> 41 A. 126 (Md. 1898).23
<i>Collins v. Henderson,</i> 74 Ky. (11 Bush) 82-83 (Ky. 1875)21
<i>Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist. v. Diego Plus Educ. Corp.,</i> 316 Cal. Rptr. 3d 721 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023).25
<i>Harris v. Draper,</i> 109 N.Y.S. 983 (N.Y. Supp. Ct. 1908)21
<i>Irvin v. Gregory,</i> 13 S.E. 120 (Ga. 1891)21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jeffries v.</i> <i>Bd. of Trs. of Columbia Graded Common Schs.,</i> 122 S.W. 813 (K.Y. 1909)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Inhabitants of Andover,</i> 103 Mass. 94 (Mass. 1869).	21
<i>Le Couteux v. City of Buffalo,</i> 33 N.Y. 333 (N.Y. 1865)	24
<i>Litchman v. Shannon,</i> 155 P. 783 (Wash. 1916)	22
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 587 U.S. 802 (2019).	30
<i>Merrick v. Inhabitants of Amherst,</i> 94 Mass. (12 Allen) 500 (Mass. 1866).	21
<i>State ex rel. Moodie v. Bryan,</i> 39 So. 929 (Fla. 1905).	20
<i>Moore v. Lift for Life Acad., Inc.,</i> 489 S.W.3d 843 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016)	26
<i>Neighborhood Ctrs. Inc. v. Walker,</i> 544 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2018)	26
<i>Robert S. v. Stetson School, Inc.,</i> 256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Cong. of Parents & Tchrs. v. State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 857 N.E. 2d 1148 (Ohio 2006)	21
<i>Otken v. Lamkin,</i> 56 Miss. 758 (Miss. 1879).	24
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.,</i> 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>People v. Bd. of Educ. of Brooklyn,</i> 13 Barb. 400 (N. Y.)	29
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,</i> 457 U.S. 830 (1982).	3
<i>Roach v. Bd. of President & Dirs. of St. Louis Pub. Schs.,</i> 77 Mo. 484 (Mo. 1883)	21, 24
<i>People ex rel. Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Soc’y in Brooklyn v. Bd. of Educ. of Brooklyn,</i> 13 Barb. 400 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1851).	21
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 20, Spokane Cnty., v. Bryan,</i> 99 P. 28 (Wash. 1909)	21, 23
<i>Special Sch. Dist. No. 65, Logan Cnty. v. Bangs,</i> 221 S.W. 1060 (Ark. 1920)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 147 P. 161 (Okla. 1915)	28
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 118 N.E. 529 (Ind. 1918).....	20
<i>Sugar Creek Charter Sch., Inc. v. State</i> , 712 S.E.2d 730 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 614 N.W. 2d 388 (Wis. 2000)	20

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 256.....	19
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1.....	19
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1	19
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1	19
Cal. Const. art. IX, §§ 5-6	19
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2	19
Conn. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	19
Del. Const. art. X, § 1	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1	19
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Haw. Const. art. X, § 1	19
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1	19
Ill. Const. art. X, § 1	19
Ind. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Iowa Const. art. IX 2d, § 3	19
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 1	19
Ky. Const. § 183	19
La. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. 5, § 2	19
Md. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Me. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2	19
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Const. art. VIII, § 201	19
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 1(a)	19
Mont. Const. art. X, § 1.....	19
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	19
N.D. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 83	19
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4(1)	19
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 1	19
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1	19
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	19
Nev. Const. art. XI, § 2.....	19
Ohio Const. art. VI, §§ 2-3	19
Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 1	19, 27
Or. Const. art. VIII, § 3	19
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14.....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 1	19
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 3	19
S.D. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 12.....	19
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 1	19
Utah Const. art. X, § 1	19
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 1	19
Vt. Const. ch. 2, § 68	19
W. Va. Const. art. XII, § 1	19
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2	19
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3.....	19
Wyo. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	19
 Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
Charter Schools Act of 1992, Ch. 92-781, Laws of Cal.	7
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-1802.14(a)(1)	14
D.C. Code Ann. § 38-1802.14(a)(2)(A)-(D)	14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 120.064	6
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 1-102	27
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 1-106	27
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 1-115	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, § 23-104	28
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.6(B)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.9	12, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.10	13, 14
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.12(B)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.12(C)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.14(B)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-212.15	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 38-1802.04(c)(3)(A)	15
Va. Code Ann. § 38-1802.04(c)(3)(B)	15
Other Authorities	
<i>About Us</i> , D.C. Pub. Charter Sch. Bd., https://perma.cc/S9SC-PUZC	14
Ray Budde, <i>Education by Charter: Restructuring School Districts</i> (1988).....	5
Ray Budde, <i>The Evolution of the Charter Concept</i> , Phi Delta Kappan, Sept. 1996.....	5
John E. Chubb & Terry M. Moe, <i>America's Public Schools: Choice Is a Panacea</i> , 8 Brookings Rev. 4 (1990)	4, 9
<i>Charter Schools</i> , Va. Dep't of Educ., https://tinyurl.com/2brm5yka	12
<i>Church, Choice, and Charters: A New Wrinkle for Public Education?</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 1750 (2009)	10
Paul Dimond, <i>School Choice and the Democratic Ideal of Free Common Schools</i> , <i>in</i> The Public Schools (Susan Fuhrman & Marvin Lazerson eds., 2005)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jessica P. Driscoll, Student Research, <i>Charter Schools</i> , 8 Geo. J. on Poverty L. and Pol’y 505 (2001).....	11
Susan Dynarski et al., Brown Ctr. on Educ. Pol’y at Brookings, <i>Charter Schools: A Report on Rethinking the Federal Role in Education</i> 3 (Dec. 16, 2010), perma.cc/2RXT-VFND	17
<i>Health of the Public Charter School Movement: A State-by-State Analysis</i> , National Alliance For Public Charter Schools (Sept. 29, 2014), https://perma.cc/NAW7-9YM3	15
Caroline M. Hoxby & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>The Impact of Charter Schools on Student Achievement</i> (May 2004).....	10
Jo Ann Izu et al., <i>The Findings and Implications of Increased Flexibility and Accountability: An Evaluation of Charter Schools in Los Angeles Unified School District</i> (1998).....	8, 9
Judith Johnson & Alex Medler, <i>The Conceptual and Practical Development of Charter Schools</i> , 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 291 (2000)	5, 6, 11
Ian Kingsbury, et al., <i>Charter School Regulation as a Disproportionate Barrier to Entry</i> , 58 Urb. Educ. 2031 (2023).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ian Kingsbury et al., <i>The Relationship Between Regulation and Charter School Innovation</i> , 28 Educ. Rsch. & Evaluation 25 (2023)	12, 16
Katherine E. Lehen, <i>Chartering the Course: Charter School Exploration in Virginia</i> , 50 U. Rich. L. Rev. 839 (2016).	10, 12-15
Christopher Lubienski, <i>Innovation in Education Markets: Theory and Evidence on the Impact of Competition and Choice in Charter Schools</i> , 40 Am. Educ. Rsch. J. 395 (2003).	7, 8, 14
Tom Loveless & Andrew P. Kelly, <i>Comparing New School Effects in Charter and Traditional Public Schools Comparing New School Effects in Charter and Traditional Public Schools</i> , 118 Am. J. of Educ. 427 (2012)	4, 8
Bruno V. Manno, <i>Charter Schools Are Learning Communities And Sources Of Community Rebirth</i> , Forbes (May 15, 2024, 12:32 PM), https://perma.cc/2EMW-NMNJ	9
Bruno V. Manno et al., <i>Charter Schools: Accomplishments and Dilemas</i> , 99 Tchrs. Coll. Rec. 537 (1998).	8
Bruno Manno, <i>Yes, Charter Schools Do Reduce Inequality</i> , Philanthropy Daily (Nov. 13, 2024), perma.cc/R7M7-5QY5	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minnesota’s Charter School Story</i> , MN Ass’n of Charter Schs., https://perma.cc/97S8-6K7A	9
Terry M. Moe, <i>Special Interest: Teachers Unions and America’s Public Schools</i> (2011).	4, 5, 7
Joe Nathan, <i>Charter Schools: Creating Hope and Opportunity for American Education</i> (1996)	6
National Commission on Excellence in Education, <i>A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform</i> , 84 <i>The Elementary Sch. J.</i> 112 (1983).	4
Nat’l Inst. on Educ. Governance, Finance, Policymaking, and Mgm’t., <i>The Charter School Roadmap</i> (Sept. 1998), https://perma.cc/9EC2-YGGG	11, 12
Molly O’Brien & Amanda Woodrum, <i>The Constitutional Common School</i> , 51 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 581 (2004).	21
Off. of The State Superintendent of Educ., <i>2014 District Of Columbia Comprehensive Assessment System Results</i> (July 31, 2014), https://perma.cc/BN6J-PM4Q	15
Okla. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 69-162.	28
Okla. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 83-135.	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deana R. Peterson, <i>Leaving No Child Behind: Why Were Charter Schools Formed and What Makes Them Successful</i> , 12 <i>J. Gender Race & Just.</i> 377 (2009).....	11, 12
Paul E. Peterson & M. Danish Shakeel, <i>The Nation’s Charter Report Card: A New Ranking of States by Charter Student Performance</i> , 18 <i>J. of Sch. Choice</i> 30 (2023)	8
Margaret E. Raymond et al., Center for Research on Education Outcomes, <i>As a Matter of Fact: The National Charter School Study III 2023</i> (2023)	4, 16, 17
Aaron Saiger, <i>Charter Schools, the Establishment Clause, and the Neoliberal Turn in Public Education</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1163 (2013)	10, 11
Aaron Jay Saiger, <i>School Choice and States’ Duty to Support “Public” Schools</i> , 48 <i>B.C. L. Rev.</i> 909 (2007)	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
Diana Jean Schemo, <i>Charter Schools Trail in Results, U.S. Data Reveals</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Aug. 17, 2004), https://tinyurl.com/3wnzfbhu	10
Albert Shanker, Address at the National Press Club (Mar. 31, 1988).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Albert Shanker, <i>Restructuring Our Schools</i> , 65 Peabody J. of Educ. 88 (1988)	6
Albert Shanker, <i>Where We Stand</i> , N.Y. Times, July 10, 1988	6
Southwest Reg'l. Lab., <i>Freedom and Innovation in California's Charter Schools</i> (Ronald G. Corwin & John F. Flaherty eds. 1995)	8
L. S. Tellier, <i>What Is Common or Public School Within Contemplation of Constitutional or Statutory Provisions</i> , 113 A.L.R. 697 (1938)	20
Va. State Bd. of Educ., <i>2020 Annual Report on the Condition and Needs of Public Schools in Virginia</i> 98 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/ muv8hmev	12
Va. State Bd. of Educ., <i>2023 Annual Report on the Condition and Needs of Public Schools in Virginia</i> 57 (2023), https://tinyurl.com/ 3y7hua32	12
Leland Ware & Cara Robinson, <i>Charters, Choice, and Resegregation</i> , 11 Del. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	11
